Better protection in case of liquidation of the Company or GAL.

Clauses 4 & 4 A of the Articles of Association of the Company is reproduced below:

“4. Authorized Share Capital

The Authorized Capital of the Company is Rs. 4,000,000,000 (Rupees Four Billion Only) divided into 
250,000,000 (Two Hundred & Fifty Million) Ordinary Shares of Rs. 10/- each and 150,000,000 (One 
Hundred & Fifty Million) Preference Shares of Rs. 10/-  each of different classes comprising Redeemable 
or Non Redeemable, Cumulative or Non Cumulative, Convertible or Non Convertible with attached thereto 
respective such preferential,  deferred, qualified or special rights, privileges or conditions as provided in the 
Articles of Association of the Company or in accordance with the Companies Ordinance, 1984.”

“4A Preference Shares 

The Preference Shares of up to Rs. 1,500,000,000 (Rupees Fifteen Hundred Million Only), divided into 
150,000,000 (One Hundred & Fifty Million) Preference Shares of Rs.10/- each (the “Preference Shares”), to 
be issued from time to time subject to approval of the members through special resolution and approval 
of Securities & Exchange Commission of Pakistan, shall have the following rights and privileges attached